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Directors Report

Dear Governing Body Members,

We are delighted to present the 45thAnnual report of Kerala Books and Publications Society (KBPS) along

with the audited Balance Sheet and accompanying financial statements for the year ended 31't March

2020, duly certified by the Auditors M/s. P. Parikh & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Ernakulam.

HISTORY

The Kerala Books and Publications Society constituted by Government of Kerala to print and supply Text

books to School children of Kerala State started its business with interest bearing Loans received from

Government of Kerala. The Society does not have any share capital of its own.

During the Financial Year 201-5-1-6, Government of Kerala has entrusted KBPS with the task for the

purchase of papers and collateral materials for printing of Textbooks for two years for the Academic

year 2016-17 and 2017-18 vide G.O (Ms) No. 281.1201.5/G.Edn dated 05-11-2015, G.O (Rt) No.

257712017/G.Edn dated 03/0812017 and G.O (Rt) No.328312O1.8lG.Edn Dated 31-08-2018. The

Government further entrusted KBPS with the purchase of paper and collateral materials for the printing

of Textbooks for the Academic Year 201-8-19 and 20L9-20 also. KBPS Distribution teams have

successfully completed the distribution of Volume l, ll and lll school text books for the Academic Year

ZOL}-Z}. The task of Cutting and packing of Counterfoil of Lottery tickets, Storing of the Counterfoil and

Distribution of Lottery tickets to various collection centres have also successfully accomplished by the

Society during the Financial Year 2019-20.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

During the year, the Society witnessed a growth of 0.93% in Turnover under review over the previous

year. The Society earned revenue of \22,495.80 lakhs and expenditure incurred was {16,188.57 lakhs

and arriving at a surplus (After Tax) of {3,564.14 lakhs. The Depreciation claimed was 1487.58 lakhs.

Financial Results during last five years : Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 20L7-L8 20L6-L7 2015-16

Sales & Operating lncome 22,495.80 22,288.02 27,233.40 1,9,678.60 9,57 4.27

PBDIT 6,838.47 9,224.96 10,342.20 6,862.94 3,360.69

Depreciation 487.58 451..26 513.78 249.78 1,05.42

lnterest on Government Loan and DSL 43.66 43.O7 72.45 45.82 41..27

Profit before prior period items & tax 6,307.23 8,730.63 9,755.96 6,567.34 3,2'.1,3.99

Less: Prior period items & others 59.37 10.64 126.66 24.L4 L7.46

Less: Provision for Bad and Doubtful debts 936.75

Tax expenses 2683.72 3,208,04 3,470.17 2,016.84 1,L43,02

3% Employer Contribution to Pension Fund 1.84.71 135.79

Net Profit for the year 3,564.1,4 5,51-1.96 5,974.36 4,390.58 1,,116.74

Profit brought forward from previous year 22,209.27 '16,697.32 1_0,722.96 6,332.38 5,215.64

Excess carried forward to Balance Sheet 25,773.41. 22,209.27 L6,697.32 1,0,722.96 6,332.38



Net ProIit/Surplus during last five yecrrs
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COMPON ENTS OF INCOM E: 2Ot9-20 Amount (ln Lakhs)

Text Book Printing 2,065.99

Commercial Works 1,3,1.82.44

Paper Purchase Charges (Text Books) 5,542.24

Distribution Charges (Text Books) 606.86

Sales of Scrap/Waste Paper 524.04

Other lncome 574.24

Total 22,495.8L



COMPONENTS OF EXPENDITURE: 2Ot9-20 Amount (ln Lakhs)

Materials Consumed and Variation in Stock 1,0,464.2L

Staff Cost 1,896.39

Manufacturing Expenses 2,405.63

Administrative Expenses 89 1.10

lnterest on Loan 43.66

Depreciation 481.58

Total L6,L88.57

EXPENDITURE

t* Materials Consumed and

Variation in Stock

*E Staff Cost

i.i Manufacturing Expenses

H Administrative Expenses

Li lnterest on Loan

s Depreciation

The land and building in which the society is functioning are owned by Government of Kerala.

An amount of \7.O2lakhs per year is earmarked as lease rent to be paid to Government for use of land

and building. The society has requested Government to transfer the ownership of the land and building

to the Society and steps are being taken up at Government level to transferthe same.

Strengths

KBPS is one of the major players in the printing industry in public sector having business of printing of

text books and lotteries for the State Government. lt also carries out different commercial printing

works. The society has amble scope for expansion & diversificatign in its field as well as other

commercial activities. The successful distributioh of textbooks to School Societies and distributlon of

Lottery tickets to various district lottery offices demonstrate the adaptability and the capability of the

Society. Economies of scale are the cost advantage that KBPS obtains due to size. This is mainly because

of a team of well experienced workforce, suitable machineries employed and favourable working

environment in the Society. The Society's high point is its capacity to take up and execute print orders of

varied nature, volume and customers. The Society has made a name for the timeline execution of work

orders.

O.Z7% 3.OL%



Weakness

The printing industry is undergoing rapid technological changes and in order to cope up with the great

speed of technology changes, it becomes inevitable to induct the latest and sophisticated machinery to

stay in the business. We are facing stiff competition in the market from various printing concerns

employingthestateoftheart technology. Theworkingcapitalof theSocietyisgettingdrainedoutdue
to non-releasing of fund in time mainly from General Education Department and various Government

Departments. The ownership of Land & Building is still in the hands of Government and transfer of

ownership to KBPS will be a boon to the society in future.

Opportunities

Even though electronic media replaces printing industry in every sense, the consistency shown in
printing materials like text books, lotteries, booklets, Journals etc over the years and sustained

performance in the past few years elevated the name of KBPS to a higher place among the public sector

industries in the State. The Society has realized the scope and utilized it to the maximum and this

brought the Society as a major player in the public sector printing concern in the State. Market is not a

limiting factor to KBPS. There is scope for printing text books of other States and CBSE syllabus

textbooks. Greater innovation can help KBPS to produce unique products and service that meet

customer needs. There is wide scope for printing products which need high security like Cheques,

Licences, ATM cards, Labels, QR and Barcodes etc. The Society desires to become a Printing Hub of the

State to provide all the printing related requirements for Government of Kerala and other States

through modernization.

Threats

Emergence of lnformation Technology in all the fields will adversely affect the printing industry. Fast

technologicalchanges in the industry can make KBPS less competitive, if the Society will not implement

the radical changes happening in the industry. ln addition to this, the implementation of tablet

computers among school students will somehow adversely affect our text book production in long run.

lf Government quickly changes business rules in a way which may adversely affect the business of KBPS,

such a situation can also increase the risk factor of KBPS in the industry. The taste of the customers of

the Society may change very quickly. Hence KBPS must be very much alert in knowing the requirement

and the taste of our customers.

New Machinery and Asset

Goss WS - D598 Web offset printing machine and Automatic Knife Grinding Machine Polymaster were

installed during the year.

New Assignment

The Society is planning to implement ERP system which will ensure better integration between various

departments.



Production attained during 20!9-20

During the year 20L9-20, the Society has printed 597.491akh text books. Society has also undertaken the

following printing works:

Looking Forward ..........

Projects for 2O2O-2L

Procurement Strategy, Staffing, Modernization

During the coming year the Society plans to recruit employees to fill up the existing vacancies in

technical and production wing. Fresh hands will be taken through Employment Exchange/Open

Call.

A semi automatic box strapping machine is proposed to be purchased during the period 2020-

21. Alteration, overhauling and replacement of spares of major machines are also proposed to
meet our targets.

Corporate Governance

* Number of Governing Body Meeting held : 4

154th Governing Body Meeting held on 1.3-05-20L9,155th Governing Body Meeting held on 22-

10-2019,156th Governing Body Meeting held on 29-01,-2020 and 157th Governing Body Meeting

held on 03-03-2020.

.l SpecialGeneral Body Meeting held : 2

Special General Body Meeting held on 29-0L-2020 and 03-03-2020.

ll

SL. No Commercial Production Copies in lakhs Value in lakhs ({)
1 Kerala State Lotteries 29687.931. 11,991.593

2 Farm lnformation Bureau 16.387 247.920
3 APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University 41.202 231.562
4 Kerala State Literacy Mission Authority 3.600 118.584

5 SCERT/TBO 26.570 1.14.t40

6 National Health Mission 2.539 76.860
7 KSOS/SCOLE Kerala 0.800 55.269

8 Public Relation Department 21..870 55.171.

9 Director of Public lnstructions 2.940 3s.093

10 Others 38.627 199.528

Total 29,848.466 13,t25.72



Personnel Management

Talentus H.R Solutions Pvt

period 2019-20. Person nel

Ltd conducted a successful training programme for our employees during the
and labour relations were cordial throughout the year.

No. of employees who retired during the year : 9

No. of employees who were recruited during the year : 6

Permanent staff : 163

Others (contract) 36

Apprentices/Tra inees : l
Persons demised : Nil

No. of employees who resigned during the year : 3

Welfare

The Group Medical lnsurance Scheme for the employees of KBPS was continued in the year 201-9-20

also. 161 Employees and their insured dependents have benefited by availing medical insurance

facilities. Onam kit and Onam gift distributed to the eligible employees of KBPS during the year 201,9-20.

An executive Health check-up camp by Vivid Diagnostic Centre, Vyttila engaged by M/s MD lndia Health

lnsurance TPA (P) Ltd, Kaloor was conducted during December 201,9 for all permanent employees of
KBPS and health profile of each employee was given to them. Medical reimbursement for all permanent

employees was also provided for the period 2019-20.

Auditors

M/s, P.Parikh & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Ernakulam were our Statutory Auditors and

M/s. R.Rajan Associates, Chartered Accountants, Ernakulam were our lnternal Auditors for the year

under report.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,

The General Body of Kerala Books and Publications Society

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of xER,q,lA BooKS AND

pUBLICATIONS SOCIETY, registered under Travancore - Cochin Literary, Scientific and

Charitable Society registration Act, 1955, ("the Society"),(S.No.60 of 1916) which

comprise the Balance Sheet as at March3l,2020 and the Income and Expenditure

Statement for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a

summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to

us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section

of our report, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required in the manner

so required to give a true and f-air view in conformity with the accounting principles

generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Society as at March 31,2020 its
Income over Expenditure for the year ended on that date.

Basis for qualified opinion

1. Balances of Debtors, Creditors and Advances (debit/credit) are subject to confirmation.

2. Fixed assets are unable to be traced physically with the register maintained by the

society. We relayed on the accounting done by the Society with its supporting
documents and previous year audited financials.

Head Office :501, Sr-rjata, Oflf Narsi Street, Murnbai - 400009, www.pparikh.com
Branches :India, Mumbai, Pune, Vadodara, Ahrnedabad, Hyderabad, Nera' Delhi, Kochi
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3. Provision is not made for an amount of Rs"401.60 Lakhs which is accounted as

distribution charges of text books for the academic year 2019-20, even though the

realisably of the same is doubtful. Accordingly, the profit of the Society for the current
year is overstated to the tune of said amount.

Further, the Balance of Sundry Debtors in balance Sheet is over stated to the tune of
Rs.1,959.85 Lakhs including the previous year figures.lNote No. 5J.

4. With regard to unrecognrzed income for text book printing charges receivable lrom
text book office, due to non-constitution of technical committee and delay in rate
revision. The effect of this item in the financial statements cannot be quantified and no
managerial estimates are available in this regard.[Note ]''lo. l0l.

5. Non-reversal of excess liability provision booked to the tune of Rs.46.81 Lakhs on
account of utilization of printing paper supplied by Government of Kerala fbr earlier
financial years, and thus current liabilities and provisions in Balance Sheet is
overstated to that eff-ect.p/ote No. I1A clause (d)1.

6. Claims settled against advance made to Joji Issac and Vikas K.S. in relation to
distribution of books from various Hubs in districts to the concerned societies u'here
not supported by reliable evidences, especially in the cases of Travelling Expenses by
the parties and Sorting Charges under Distribution Expenses.

7. From the allowance and absentee statement, hear,y ove(ime were obseled, where, as

per Factories Act, 1948 Section 51 and section 54 "no adult worker shall be required,
or allowed, to work in a factory for more than 48 hours in any week and fbr more than
t hours in any day".

8. The sundry debtors suspense account in which unknown receipts in bank is accounted
is further increased by Rs. 1,98,280/- for the financial year 2019-20, accordingly the
closing credit balance of sundry debtors sllspense account for the financial year
amounts to Rs. 4,86,772.701-.

9. The current accounts 3854010100036352 and 3854010100036353 maintained by
KBPS for meeting the distribution expenses are showing cash withdrawal of Rs.
86,35,000/- and Rs. 1,28,80,000/- respectively. This has aff-ected the transparency of
the transactions meet with the amount withdrawn, on which we are unable to comment.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Travancore - Cochin Literary, Scientific
and Charitable Society registration Act, 1955, ("the Society").Our responsibilities under
Standards are described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial
statements section of our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the
code of ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the

Head Office :501, Sujata, Off Narsi Street, Mumbai - 400009, www.pparikh.com
Branches :India, Mumbai, Pune, Vadodara, Ahmedabad, Hyderabad, New Delhi, Kochi

OVERSEAS : Dubai, Hong Kong, London, Ztrich, Nerv York, Adelaide, Melboun.re



ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the f-rnancial statements under the
provisions of the Act and the rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Emphasis of Matters

1. TDS default found in the official site of TDS Centralized Processing Cell, which is yet
to be reconciled.

2, For the calculation of work- in- progress the total amount of labour overhead expenses
has been distributed among various departments on the basis of number of employees,
the exact figures may vary if the departmental labour overheads are calculated
separately.

Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Other Matter Paragraphs

1. ESI has issued Showcause Notice from 2014 to2017 and filed an objection in High
Court against granting of ESI Exemption for the aforesaid Financial Years. lNote
l{o.l5l

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

The Society's Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows
of the Society, in accordance with the provisions of their Memorandum of Association and
Rules and Regulations 1976 amended from time to time and Accounting Standard issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This responsibility also includes
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act
for safeguarding of the assets of the Society and fbr preventing and detecting frauds and
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate interlal financial controls, that were operating effectively for
ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view ancl are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or effor.
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Sociefy's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concem and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liquidate the Society or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

Head Office :501, Sujata, Off Narsi Street, Mumbai * 400009, www.pparikh.corn
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The Management are also responsible for overseeing the Society's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion, Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will
alu'ays detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fiaud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise prof-essional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

.Identifl, and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements.
whether due to fraud or elror, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis fbr
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, tbrgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. We are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on whether the society has adequate intemal financial controls
system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's
ability to continue as a going concerl. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify

Head Office :501, Sujata, Off Narsi Street, Mumbai - 400009, www.pparikh.com
Branches :India, Mumbai, Pune, vadodara, Ahmedabad, Hyderabad, New Delhi, Kochi
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our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date

of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Society to

cease to continue as a going conceffI.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit tindings, including any

significant deficiencies in internal control that u,e identiS, during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them

all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our

independence. and where applicable, related safeguards. From the matters communicated

with those charged with govelrrance, we determine those matters that were of most

significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore

the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's reporl unless law or

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our repoft

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh

the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We further report that:
a) In our opinion, proper books and accounts have been kept by the Society so far as

appears from our examinations of those books.
b) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this repoft are

in agreement with the books of account.
c) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Income &Expenditure Account comply with

the Accounting Standard issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

:. .: ..

Ernakulam

Date :

C.A.ASWATHY M.S.ACA
M. NO:238799, FRN: 107564 W

, PARTNER

tlO trrl'. 2123 81q1 A A A A A Paa h I
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KER{LA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCTETY, K,AKKANAD, KOCHr - 632 016---
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 3I,2O2O

DESCRInTTo\ l".t'l l Marchf_!!920 I .vlarch 31,2019
(Figures in Rupees)

I

II

ISOL RCES OF FUNDS:

I

IPER\l.r\ 
E\T CAPITAL LOAN

IRESER\ ES ,{\D SURPLTJS

l.o.. r.r^

IAPPLtCATTO\S OF FUNpS:

I

lFlxgo.rssrrs
lat Cross block
I

lb) 
Less: Depreciation Ftmd

c) Ner Block

I\r'ESTM ENTS: r Ar cost.trade.unquoted,

Shares in KBP Employees Co-operative Society

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

a) Inventories

b) Sundry Debtors

c) Cash and tsank balances

d) Interest accrued but not due on Fixed Deposit

e) Loans and Advances

Less: CURRENT LIABTLITIES AND PRovISIoNS
a) Cunenr Liabilities

b) Provisions

(A

ET CURRENT ASSETS

Signifi cant Accounting Policies and

Notes on Accounts

(B

(A-B)

Total

I

II

III

IV

v
YI
VII

VIII

IX

xIv

66"74.90.004.00

31,97 ,57 ,549.04

50,00,000.00

2,58,80,99,686.27

11,30,40,617.65

50,00,000.00

2,23,16,85,860,27

10,86,74,347.35

2,70,61,40,303.92 2,34,53,60,207.62

34,17,32,454.96

1,00,000.00

20,68,32,247.87
I ,96,96,82,544.28

34,76,37,671.53
1,27,42,927 .00

30,6t,90.493.69

25,86,39,925.17

1,00,000.00

20,86,25,946.41
1,72,31,08,616.03

18,32,53.013.43
46,91.050.00

49.67,32,163.38
2,61,64,10,799,29

t8,51,77 ,329.79
29,96.00.70s.62

1 5.91.98.100.1 9

3 7,05,91,305.64
48,47?79,035.41

2,35,83,07,848.96

@l

52,97,99,406.93

. 2,08,66,21,382.45

-J,31fi,60201-62

As per our report attached
for P. Parikh & Associates,

Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number :107564W

P.Parikh & Associates

Chanererl Accountants

For and on behalf of the Governing Body

Dr. SoorJ,

Chairman
an IPS

irector
Abdul Jalil

GB Member Finance

&il_
Mary Margaret Prakasia

GB MemQer Stationery

Date:
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KER{I-.{ BOOK

INCO}IE AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR fI,NDT,N tr, 
^ 
D^TI '- ^^.YEAR ENDBD MARCII 31,2020

::-1Yi -.r,r, 
Charges r Sub Schedure-45.1

ung L'harges
urstrrburion Charge t Text Books.,t
Paper Purchase (Text Books)

of ScrapAVaste paper (Sub Schedule_59)
est Received (Sub Schedule_39)

Materials and Stores Consumed
Variation in Stock
r\4anufacturing and Administrative Expenses
Interest on Govemment of Kerala Loans
Penal interest on Govemment of Kerala LoansDepreciation

Total:
Net surplus

:.Prior period Income/Expenses
tncome Tar paid lor previous year (Sub Schedule-9)

: Provisions:
(a) For Income Tax _ Current year
(b) For Bad and Doubtful debts

3% Employer Contribution to KBpS pension Fund

oflncome over Expenditure, for the year

: Excess ollncome over Expendirure
gnt torward lrom previous year

of Income over Expenditure

transferred to Balance

1,31,82,43,755.85

20,65,99,2.70.00

6,06,85,8 I 5.42
55,42,23,688.05

5,24,03,860 58-' 2,32,64.82s.00
3,41,59,070.39

1 ,42,27 ,72,388.01
8,s0,90,549.00
5,49,10,466.24

55,85,73,421.13

4,72,55,764.00
2,22,94,409 0a
3,79,05,320.48

1,03,46,44,ts0.99

1,17 ,77 ,242.22
5t,93,11,609.98

22,16.6s2.00
21,49.618.30

4,87,58,055.46

" 63,07,22,956.34

s9,36,973.00

83,27,11,170 3s
(s,42,02,6s2.90

s2,77 ,97,54s.42
22,16,652.00

20,89,9 I 0.38
4,51,26,212.16

32,08,03,878.00

.- 2,22,09,27,4s5.27

2,57,73,472g7-1i

1 ,66,97,3 t,807. 18

As per our report attached
for P.Parik} & Associates,
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number :107564W

For and on behalf of the Governing Body

N
ry \"/t"y 

/,il/
^j.lJ,1*11 u,,y nr@EfF*t"t
GB Member Finance "Cg 

NadrA., S"t,.-..y

P.Parikh & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Date:

Kochi : 682030

Dr. Soorya
Chairman &

FoT P- PARIKH &ASSOCIATES I. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANf'

d*h
. . .c4 eswrffHa.s. AcA
M. NO:238799, FRN: 107564 W
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KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY:2019-20

SCHEDULE - I

SCHEDULE - II

Note:C
Accumulated General Reserve for the year 2019-20 rs Rs. 25,773.41 lacs. Out of this Rs. 3,564.14 lacs

belongs to the excess of Incorue over Expenditure .for the year and Rs. 22,209.27 lacs belongs to the

vious veqr.

PERMANENT CAPITAL LOAN March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures in Rr-rpees)

From Govemment of Kerala s,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Total: 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

As per G.O.(MS)289/84/H.Edn dated 29.10.1981 sanction is accorded to the Society to treat an amount

Rs. 50 lacs, out of the amount due to Government of Kerala towards the sales proceeds o/.waste paper, as

'manent capital loan to the Society bearing interest @)l 5% per onnum repayable within a period of I 5
years subject to the conditions that 2.5% penal interest will be charged for belated remittance of the

incipal and interest. Subsequently, Government vide G.O(Rt.) No.1639/86/H.Edn dated 20.09.1986
vised the above G.O. thereby exempting the SocieQ from the liability for repayment of principal and
'ucing the rate of interestfrom l5ok lo l0016 per annunl. Accordingly interest has been provided (d)

l0o% on the loan during the year also. During the year the Society has providedfctr penal interest @
2.5% for the belated remittance of interest pertaining to the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020

amounting to Rs. 4.43 lacs (Previous year: Rs.4.30 lacs). The Society is yet to pay Rs. 257.76 lacs
(Previous year Rs. 248.33 lacs) being interest (including penal interest) accrued on the above loanfrom
29.10.1984 to 31 .03.2020.

RESERVES AND SURPLUS March 31,2020 March 31.2019
(Figures n Rupees)

lnvestrrent Subsidy
Grant from Government of India
Grant from Government of Kerala

Total: (A)
CAPITAL RESERVES
GENERAL RESERVE
Excess of Income over Expenditure brought forward from
Income and Expenditure Account

Total: (B)

374,40s.00
6,216,000.00
4, i 68,000.00

374,40s.00
6,216,000.00
4,169,000.00

10,758,405.00 10,758,405.00

2,511 ,341,281.27 2.220,927 ,455 .27

2,577,341,281.27 2,220,927,455.27

Grand Total = (A)+(B) 2,588,099,686.27 2,231,685,860.27

Note:B
The Government of Kerala has sanctioned an amount o/' Rs. 103.84 lacs qs grant against loans availecl

Government of Kerala .for the import and instalktlion of Harris printing machine. Of the
', Rs. 39.55 lacs v,as sanctioned vide G.O (Rt) No.2059/ 89/ H.Edn dt. I L I I .87 and Rs. 2.I3 lacs

vide G.O (Rt) No.62/93 / H.Edn dated 08.01.93 end Rs. 62.16 lacs was sqnctioned vide G.O.No.41374 /
H1/ 92/H.Edn dated 28.01.93 , which is e Clentral Goverrunent share. as indicated by their letter No.50
(1) PF- 87- 79,frotn Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Plan, Financyffifi(i dated

0 1.1 9BB.



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY :2019-20

SCHEDULE - III

UNSECURED LOAN
March 31,2020 March 31,2019

(Figures n Rupees)

I
I

11. For purchase of Harris model offset printing machine

I

lu) State Covernment portion :

I Principal 1,445,000.00

I Interest 5,7 55,809.42

I t eournrtz
I Penal interest 3,063,414.93t-
lb) Central Government Portion :

I principal 9,409,008.00

I Interest 23,062,543.18

I 32,4?lssl.l s

I Penal interest 13,053,753.84t-
12. For purchase of HNIT machine :

3. For purchase of Muller Martini Saddle Switcher machine:
1,900,000.00
7 ,552,213.30
9,452,213.30

Penal interest 3,871,096.58

4. For purchase of spare parts and machinery:
2,500,000.00
9,455,293.00

11,955,293.00
Penal interest 4,811 .773.16 |

5. Interest accrued and due on Permanent capital loan: 
I

Interest 17,710,959.90
Penal interest 3.064.863.65 

|

Principal
Interest

Penal interest

Principal
Interest

Principal
Interest

200,135.00
787,064.60
987,t99.60
397.630.09

10,264,284.35

45,525,305.02

1,384,829.69

13,323,309.99

16,767,066.16

25,775,922.55

1,445,000.00

5,553,509.42
6,998,509.42
2,865,452.67
9,863,962.09

9,409,009.00
22,192,210"19
31,601,219.19
12.160.786.18
43,762,004.36

200.135.00

759,045,60
959,190.60

370,482.10
1,329,662.70

1,900,000.00

7,286,213.30
9,186,213.30
3,611 ,160.70

12,797,374.00

2,500,000.00
9,105,293.00

11,605,293.00
4,483,002.60

16,099,295.60

17,210,959.90
7,622,099.70

24,833,049.60
Total; 113,040,617.65 108,674,347.35

C.l.In the case of Harris printing machine, the Government has originally,sanctioned a loan of Rs.
306.58 lacs (net of grants) . Of the above , Rs. 110 lacs was sanctioned vide G.O. (Rt) No^1185 / 87/
H.Edn dt. 15.06.87, Rs. 91.15 lacs vide GO (Rt) ltlo.111B/87/H.Edn dt. 03.10.87 & 10.il.87, Rs. 90.15
lacs vide GO (R, No.2059/ 87/ H.Edn dt. 11.11.87, Rs. 11.68 lacs vide G.O. (Rt) No.t002/ 89/ H.Edn
dt.13.06.89, which is inclusive of the Central Government share of Rs. 207.20 lacs.



..2Vide 
G.O (Rt) No.62 / 93

:"::r:::::,t::.,-",?:,*:rn, .:o,,i.on 
of 

..rhe _above 
toan was repayabte in 5 annuat in,sraument,s startingLqt L,ttE

from the 'fir'st anniver'sary from the clate of'order at an interest of l l% per annum, besides penal interest @2'75 % per annumfor belatetl repayment. During the year, the society has providedfor penal interest oJ Rs.l'98 lacs (Previous year" Rs' t'92 lacs) @ 2.75% for the belated remittance oJ principal and interestpertaining tothe periodJrom 01.01.2019to 31.03.2020. Thesocietyisyettomakearepaymentofthelost
-- . -r--J',.',t. vJ L

ides interest over due.

C.3.As per the order referrc

annual (quarterly equal amounts) installmentsfrom July tgBB alongwith interest @9.25% per annum,
besides penal interest @ 2'75 o/o per annumfor belatetl repayment. The society ha.s not macle repayments
since 0l'01'98 and at; at year end entire balance amounting to Rs. 9r.09 lacs (previou.s year Rs.9r.09 tac,r)
is over due' During the year, the society has proviclett/br penal interest o.f Rs 8.93 lacs (previous yeor R.s.8'69 lacs) @ 2'75% /br the belated remittance o/' principal and inrerest pertaining to the perio, .fromt:"0::?,:^,: t: o::oro,r?*, pen.at interest for the perioct from 01.07.88 ro 01.07.s3 amounrins roRs' 9'25 lacs has already been remittecl to Government of Kerala in the earlier years, interest for the
remaining period is still outstandins.

C.1.In the cose of HMT printigiMu
G'o' (MS) No'203 / B9 /H'Edn dt' 16.10.89. sintilarlyfor Muller Martini sacldle stitcher machine, o loan of
Rs' 17'5 lacs was sanctionecl vide G.o. (MS) No.lBB/ 89/ H.Ecln dt. 2g.0g.Bg r..or the purchose of spore

parts and mochinery' another loan of Rs. 62.5 lacs was originally sanctioned vicle Government orclers
G'O'(RT)l{o' 237 / 91 / H.Edn dt. 21.02.91 ( Rs. 31.5 tacs) , G.O. (RT) t{o. 341 / gt / H.Edn ctr. 0s.03.g1 (
Rs.22.5 lacs) and G o. (RT) No.rr2/9r/H.Ectn ctt. 25.03.g1 ( Rs. g.5 racs).

All the above loans were repayable in 5 annual installmenrs starting .from the clate oJ'the Government

:r.o::,*:r!_-?,,y, ":?:: 
/ e5 /H.Edn dyrect 26.06.1ee5 atong with interesr @ tl o:% per annum, besides',i 

r' 
" 
olu o u u" 

" ;#; ":;: :;;il:::,,:::::':::' :",,,::!,: :,:,:!^,!,.r,ay, th.e sociery has providect for penat interest of Rs 6.t6 tacseal vJ lrJ. u,1r(Previous year R,' 5'98 lacs) @ 2.75% .for the belatecl remittance of principal and inrerest pertaining tothe period from 01.01.2019 to 31.03.2020.
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KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETy:2019_20

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

A. CURRENT ASSETS

SCHEDULE- V

INVENTORIES March 31.2020 March 31,2019
(Figures in Rupees)

(As valued, verified and certified by the Managing Director):

a) Rarv materials (Sub Schedule-43)

b) Printing materials including printing charges

c) lvliscellaneous stores, spares, electrical goods and uniform cloth (Sub Schedule-42)
d) Loose tools on revaluation

e) Work-in-progress: Text books, Iottery tickets etc. under printing

127 ,280,643.42
47,448,556.84

22,236,952.71

1,574,679.05

8,291,415.85

114,406,122.46

59,331,266.s5

25,065,32s.30

1,637 ,283.77
8,1 85,948.36

Total: 206,832,247.97 208,625,946.44

SCHEDULE - VI

SUNDRY DEBTORS March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures n Rr"rpees)

(Unsecured, considered good subject to confirmation)

1 Commissioner of Commercial Taxes

, Kerala State Open School Z,4gg,OgZ.92
Less : Provision for doubtful debts 359,0g 1.50

3 Opt tbr l-ext book distribution (Sub Sohedule-46)

4 DPI lbr l-ext book Printing

5 DPI (Textbook Paper Purchase) (Sub Schedule-3 I )

6 Animal Disease Control Pro.ject

7 Animal Husbandary Deparlment

B Cochin University ofscience and Technology
9 Commissioner of Government Examinations
I 0 Director of Health Scrvices

1 I Director of Higher Secondary Education/ SCERT
12 Director ofState Lorteries (Sub Schedule-47)
.l 
3 Transport Commissionerate

.l 
4 District Rural Developrnent Agencv

1 5 Farm Information Bureau (Sub Schedule-19)
16 Forestry Information Bureau

17 Hindustan Newsprint Limited
18 Institute of Land and Disaster Management

19 Kannur University
20 Kerala Institute olLocal Administration
21 Kerala State Road Transport Corporation
22 Kudumbasree (Sub Schedule-48)

23 l-abourCommissioner
24 Education Department

25 Mahatrra Gandhi University
16 NRHM Direcrorare

27 Public Relations Department

Z8 Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskit

]9 State Council ofEducation, Research and Training
]0 Travancore Devaswom Board

I I Others (Sub Schedule-20) 
I

901"438.79

2,t29,011.42
r 98,039,953.00

750,838,1 64.39

I t3,735,222.07
I 1,862.00

188,515.00

I 10.633.20

32,791.00
I,383,858.90

12,707,746.67
722,225,452.58

1,102,644.00
558,274.60

I 8,I 39,256.03
1,687,640.00

11,404,901.44
r,367,513.00

84,450.77
t90,935.7 5

(9,749.15)
1,867,722.20

593,844.77
579,838.00
184,770.80

712.549.00
7,242,841.80

7.044.321 .sO

202.080.00 
l

I 14,394,060.75 
|

901.438.79

2,129,011.12

155,823,833.00

509,25 I ,7 48.39

264,067 ,673.07
791,867.00

9.916.00
168,087.20

32,791.00
1.383.858.90

12.707.746.67 
)

604,316,459.061
e38.644.00 

|

s58.274.60 I

17,396,583.37 I

1,015.353.00 I

t t .490.56s.44 I

45.150.00 I

84.4s0.77 I
't't'l tt',.,,I
[;.;;;:i;,1

1 s,o7 t .256 .20 I

322,665.77 |
1.234.42\ OO I

I 84.770.80 I

742.s4s 00I
2l ,862.8e4.80 I

15s.420.00 I

2,389,S91 50 I

166.380.00 I

97,658,950.68 I
Total: 1,969,692,544.r91 T72m5,6-I6-o-t



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCTETy:2019-20

SCHEDULE - VII

CASH AND BANK BALANCES March 31.2020 I MarihJl.2019-
(Figures in Rupees)

i) Cash and Stamps on hand (Sub Schedule-28)

ii) Balance with Scheduled banks and treasuries

A In Savings bank accounts:
a) Union Bank ollndia, Thrikkakara (Sub Schedule-49)
b) State Bank of lndia - Civil Station Br. (SBT)
c) State Bank ol'lndia (CEPZ)
d) Bank olBaroda, Kakkanad - 5896

B ln Current bank accounts:
a) State Bank ol India, Thrikkakara Civil Station
b) Union Bank (CA) A/c No. - 36352
c) Union t3ank (CA) A/c No. - 36353

C ln term deposits: (Sub Schedule-6)
a) Bank of Baroda IrD
b) Corporation Bank FD
c) Union Bank of India FD
d) State Bank FD
e) Auto Srveep FD

D In Treasury accounts:
a) Principal Sub-Treasury, Trivandrum

t7,s25.14

7 | 9.979.17
3.098.50

(4.343.18)

100,000,000.00
53,179,33 1.00

75,000,000.00
t44,439,042.88

2,096,890.21

1 ,902,36s.37
1,926,839.26

(68.090,535.82)

32,447.479.00

36,772.85

310,029.21

23,3t0.494.40
233,472.48

2,491.695.s0

4,634^325.37
1 ,261,255.80

974.967.82

50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00

Total: 347,637,671.53 183,253,013.43

B. LOANSANDADVANCES

SCHEDULE- VIII

LOANS AND ADVANCES March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures in Rupees)

lAdvances recoverable in cash or kind or {br value to be

I received (Unsecured, considered good)
I a) Statl advances
l---
I Festival advance (Sub Schedule-44) 1,63g,000.02

I Others (Suh Schedule-l ) 346,654.42

b) Other advances

Postal Department

Distribution Advance (Sub Schedule-57)
Prepaid expenses (Sub Schedule-34)
Creditors for Fixed Assets (Sub Schedule-62)
Creditors for Expenses (Sub Schedule-63)
Others (Sub Schedule-2)

) Deposits
Kerala State Electricity l3oard (Sub Schedule-3)
PWD Godown deposit
Telephone Deposits - BSNL (Sub Schedule-4)
Others (Sub Schedule-5)

d) Income Tax Deducted at source (Sub Schedule-7)
e) KVATReceivables
1) Advance Tax Payment
g) Deposit fbr Stay on Demand (Sub Schedule-60)

14,726.117.96

1,214,244.31

5,302,435.32
(7,532,s96.50)

17 ,659,212.66

455,207.00
45,668.00
31.927.50

101.480.00

1,984,654.44

3 r,369,4 r3.75

2,634,282.50

28.236,030.00
120.512.00

235,000,000.00
6,845,601.00

1,172.7 50.07
167,828.36

r,340,578.43

(3,346,751.00)

326.195.3t
6,287,696.92

144,096.437.20
91,629,530.94

8,621 ,598.90
247 ,614,708.27

2,455,207.00
45,668.00
31,927.50

r 01 ,480.00
2,634,282.50

32,847,593.t8
120,5 t2.00

205,000,000.00
7,174,489.00

Total: 306,190,493.69 496,732,163.39..x



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY I Z0t9-20

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

SCHEDULE - IX

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES March 31,2020 I\'Iarch 31,2019

(Figures in Rupees)

1. Sundry creditors (Subject to confirmation)

a)Government of Kerala
Add: Sale of waste paper during the year

b)Rebate to DPI
Text book paper used for commercial printing

c) N{/s Vinsak India Pvt. Limited
Aaditiya Aswin Paper Mills Pvt. Ltd.
Delta Paper Mills Limited
Others (Sub Schedule-8)

Other liabilities.,

a) Creditors for expenses:
Rent of premises (Sub Schedule-18)
Electricity charges Payable
Audit fee payable

Others (Sub Schedule-1 0)

Dues to Government/Semi Government agencies:
CPF contribution (Sub Schedule-l I )
ESI contribution (Sub Schedule-l 2)
Income tax deducted at source (Sub Schedule-13)
Goods and Service Tax (Sub Schedule-14)

b)

c) Payable to staff:
Dearness allowance arrears
Others (Sub Schedule- I 5)

d) Others:

Earnest money and security deposit (Sub Schedule-32)
Director of Public lnstruction Gunny Bags
Advance from Customers (Sub Schedule-16)
Others (Sub Schedule-l 7)

18,424,7 s4.77
2,655.918.00 21,080,672.77

7 5q0 5q5 ?r

2t,205,067 .00

18,424,754.77

7 590 sgs 7r

21 ,20s,067 .00
28,795,662.21

5,689,1 06.1 8

78,20 r.50

5,046,253.00
10,072,447.88

28,795,662.21

1,032,456.00

2,522,682.00

10,585,705.40

20,886,009.56

26,273,613.04
936.583.00

180.000.00

782.962.69

14,140,943.40

25,618,518.04

1,260,474.00

I80,000.00
(2,500,177.r5)

28,173,188.73

85 1 ,743.05
654,0 I 3.8 I

1,530, r64.69
67 ,359,7 t3 .84

24,558,814.99

t7 .945.05
614.722.51

1,867,801 .00

58,065"967.71
70,395,635.39

577 ,795.49

60,566,436.27

730,s35.00
577,795.49

I1,589,955.19
1,520,356.56

120,000.00

2,038,054.89

730,535.00

9,575,010.39
1,520,356.s6

120,000.00

765,686.70
15,268,366.64 I 1,981,053.65

Total: 1(a)+l (b)+1(c)+2(a)+2(b)+2(c)+2(d)l 185,177,329.19 1 59,1 98,1 00. I 9

|l
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KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY :2019-20

B. PROVISIONS

SCHEDULE - X

PROVISIONS March 31.2020 March 31,2019
(Figures n Rupees)

1. Performance allowance payable
2. Ex-gralia payable alc
3. Provision for Income tax
4. Provision for surrender leave salary
5. Pay Revision Arrear Payable
6. Provision for Old and Doubtful Debts
7. Provision for Pension contribution
8. Provision for GPF contribution

8,037,545.00
137.600.00

268,850,907.34
9,731,029.00

11,982,139.29
744,951.00
1 16,534.00

8,162,532.36
148,000.00

320,903,979.00
70,312,162.00

11 ,982,139.29
I 9,1 82,595.00

Total: 299,600,705.62 370,591,306.64

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures Rupees)

Discount received
Counter Foil Cutting
Distribution of Lottery Tickets
Rent on Godown Space - Lottery
Dividend Received
Sale oftender form (Sub Schedule-61)
Forfeited EMD/SD (Sub Schedule-4 1 )
Rent from KBPE Co-operative Society
Agricultural Income
0thers

Guest house rent
Miscellaneous Income (Sub Schedule-50)
Penalty (Recovery) (Sub Schedule-5 1)

Insurance Claim Received
Training and visit (Misc. Income)

12,700.00

5,229.20
6,136,662.00

16.557.56

17 ,632,513-.4g
9,509,530.51

305,094.75
40.000.00

314,017.99
150,000.00
37,776.00

309.00
1 8,008,503. I 6

9,213,209.47
305,094.73

956.511.78
1,527,000.00

37,776.00

t+i.oo
5,833,233.00
2,019,034.00

4,310.34
6,17 1 ,1 47 .7 6 7,856,921.34

Total: 34,159,070.39 37,905,320.49



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY :2019_20

SCHEDULE -XI

MATERIALS AND STORES CONSUMED AND VARIATION IN STOCK

MATERTALS AND STORES CONSUMED _ Xr (l) March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures in Rupees)

A. Raw materials
Opening srock

Add: Purchases

Less: Purchases returns
Total

Less: Closing stock
Consumption

B. Miscellaneous stores and spares
Opening stock

Add: Purchases
Less: Purchases returns

Total
Less: Closing stock

Consumption
C. Tools

Opening stock
Add: Purchases

Total
Less: Closing stock

Consumption
D. Electrical goods

Opening stock
Add: Purchases

Total
Less: Closing stock

Consumption
E. Uniform cloth

Opening stock
Add: Purchases
Less: Purchases returns

Total
Less: Closing stock

Consumption

141,392.90

114,406,122.46
I ,036,957 ,313 .42

10,339,070.96
1,141,024,365.02

127,290,643.42

24,389,998.62
17,296,314.10

141,500.67
41,539,912.65
21,489,490.43

1,637,293.17

7,821,092.96
1,57 4,679.05

67s,326.68
s35,436.06

1,210,762.74
747,462.29

141,3g2-.gO

1,013,743,721.60

20,049,322.22

246,413.81

141,392.90

194,541,488.46
746,972,162.50

14,135.719.02
927,377,931.94
114,406,122.46
8t2,g7l,g0g.4g

19,639,657.32
23,922.067.12

t9,109,917.22

1,396,650.16
500.23s.50

1,637 ,293.77
259,602.49

701 ,889.71
231,101.13

675,326.68
263,661.16

108,397.00

520.00

107,977.00

cosT oF GOODS CONSUMED g)

43,499,915.94
24,399,999.62

VARTATTON rN STOCK - Xr (2) March 31,2020 March 31,2019
(Figures Rupees)

Opening stock of printed materials including printing charges
Opening stock of work-in-progress

TotalOpening Stock

Less: Closing stock of printed materials including printing charges
Closing stock of work-in-progress

Total Closing Stock

59,331,266.5s
8, t95,948.36

4.093,863.11
9,220,699.30

67,517,214.91 73,314,562.01

ql,.q+s,ssa.sq

8,291 ,415.85

s9,331.266.55
8,185,949.36

55,739,972.69 67,517,214.91

VARTATTON rN STOCK (rr) 11,777,242.22 (54,202,652.90)

463,300.46

107,877.00

-__Lo&t6,14J50J9 ____8J2JLL7Z035



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY | 2019-20

SCHEDULE - XII

MANUFACTURING AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
March 31,2020 | March 31,2019

(Figures in Rupees)

Staff cost:

Salaries

Surrender leave salary
Gratuity
CPF Employer Contribution (Sub Schedute-64)
ESI Employer Contribution
Performance allowance (Sub Schedule-53)
Medical reimbursement (Sub Schedule-38)
KBPS Pension Fund
Canteen expenditure (Sub Schedule-23)
Staff welfare expenses (Sub Schedule-24)
Dearness allowance arrears
Pay arrears

Daily wages

Additional Wages

Other costs including stipend
ex-gratia, bonus etc (Sub Schedule-21)

Job work (Sub Schedule-54)
Piece work (Sub Schedule-55)
Carriage inwards/outwards (Sub Schedule-29)
Power, light and water charges (Sub Schedule-27)
Security charges

Rent on land and buildings (Sub Schedule-35)
Travelling expenses (Sub Schedule-58)
Postage , telegram and telephone charges (Sub Schedule-30)
Insurance (Sub Schedule-26)
Printing and stationery
Vehicle running and maintenance:
a) Petrol expenses

b) Repairs

c) Vehicle insurance

Repairs and maintenance:
a) Plant and machinery (Sub Schedule-36)
b) BLrilding
c) Others (Sub Schedule-37)

769,646.79
366,898.83

7t ,055.59

1,071,655.13
981,560.44

4,519,376.66

13

14 Rates and taxes (Sub Schedule-40)
15 Office and Miscellaneous expenses (Sub Schedule-22)
16 Distribution Expenses (Sub Schedule-56)
17 Computer and Accessories (Consumable)

7 4,455,599.46
2,854,590.33
5,077,906.00
5,092,029.00
1,923,964.05
8,037,545.00
6,736,011.07

104,946.76
8,354,540.91
1,112,992.50
2,708,918.20
1,062,546.15

32,368,5t4.06
37 ,619,061 .l 5

1,479,5 I 8.01

76,830,346.07
2,897,529.50
4,435,923.00

8,162,532-.36
'7,333,124.66

7,8s4,872.89
1,721,251.00

98,211.10

26,721,095.73
32,010,919.11

469,186.84

189,639,723.15 168,512,249.96

17 4,137 ,t 58.93

12,813,394.78
39,913,813.43
13,697,998.00
3,454,654.00

702,031.00
768,984.00
123,613.52

1,113,161.67
130,323.0s

6,578,592.23

14,091,208.87
7,837,022.27

53,013,653.35
83.0 r0.52

1 ,213,601.21

207,499,043.76
10,256,093.22
24,892,604.13
11,7 19,128.25

3,003,770.00
702,037.00
884,286.00
111,192.94
660.491.13

79.671.24

3,253,848.55

180,723.69
56,80t,285.79
37 ,7 47 ,554.35

60,508.26

1,403,059.26

Total: 519,311,609.99 527,797,545.42

,; it
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KERALA BooKs AND PUBLICATIONS socIETy . zal9-20

SCHEDULE. XIII

PRrOR PERTOD EXPENSE/(TNCOME)
March 31,2020 March 31,2019

(Figures in Rupees)

Prior period income

Lcss

Prior period expenses:
Others (Sub Schedule-25) 1,021,859.36

Total: (1,021,858.36)



KERALA BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS SOCIETY

SCHEDULE _ XIV

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31,03,2020

(A) lnventory:

1. Work-in-Progress and Finished goods of lnventory have been valued at lower of cost and net

realizable value. Closing Stock of Raw Materials, Miscellaneous Stores and Spares etc have

been valued at their last purchased price. The Closing Stock of the Paper purchased by KBPS

for printing of Textbooks have been valued at their last purchased price and considered in the

Financial Statements.

2. Loose Tools have been revalued at the year-end. 20% of the cost of serviceable tools at the

year-end is treated as consumed.

3. The value of the printing paper received from the Government of Kerala up to the Academic

Year 20'15-16 is not accounted in the books of the Society, since the paper belongs to the

Government. Accordingly, the value of stock of such paper and the liability towards the

unused paper stock, as on the Balance sheet date is not considered in the financial

statements.

Revenue Recognition:

1. Printing, Printed Material Charges, Distribution Charges and Paper purchase charges for
printing of Text Books by KBPS have been recognized as revenue, upon billing.

2. The Distribution Charges were claimed by KBPS from the Director of Public lnstruction (DPl) is

by adding 25o/o of the actual expenses of the Society as Administrative Charges of the

concerned years, based on the analysis of expenses of the last three years with the indirect

expenses incurred by KBPS in connection with distribution of Text books. However, due to

continuous non-realization of Administrative Charges from Text Book Officer for the period

from 2011-12 to 2014-15, KBPS has claimed the expenses incurred for distribution of
textbooks including actual Administrative Charges for Distribution from the Director of
Public lnstruction from the period 2016-17 onwards.

3. The Paper purchased by KBPS for printing of Text Books is claimed from the Director of Public

lnstruction on the basis of the actual paper consumption at the year end and the expenses

incurred for the procurement of Paper.

4. Sale proceeds of waste paper (apportioned in the ratio of 6:2 between the Society and the

Government) and cutting waste is accounted on cash basis. Stock of waste paper as on

March 31,2020, if any, has not been accounted there of. The apportionment of sale

proceeds of waste paper is ratified by Government of Kerala only up to 31-03-2006.

(B)

\B
)!,
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5.

6.

7.

Based on the agreement between KBPS and Kerala State Lotteries Department dated

19.09.2016, the Society claimed the lncome of Cutting of Counterfoils, Storage of

Counterfoils and Distribution of Lottery tickets at the rates as stipulated in the Agreement.

The lncome generated from the Sales of Counterfoil Cutting of Lottery tickets are reimbursed

by the Society to Regional Deputy Director of State Lotteries, Ernakulam as and when the

lncome realized.

Bank interests are recognized on accrual basis.

Fixed Assets:

1. Fixed Assets are stated at their historical cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost

includes cost of acquisition and all other attributable costs of bringing the assets to the

working condition for the intended use, including indirect expenses.

2. Depreciation is charged on Fixed Assets as per the rates prescribed under the lncome Tax Act,
'1961 and for the Fixed Assets purchased after 30.09.2019 half the rate of depreciation has

been charged.

lnvestments:

1. lnvestments in shares in KBPE Co-operative Society have been valued at cost, as it is

unquoted.

Employee Benefits:

1. The Society has covered its existing employees under LIC's Group GratuityCash Accumulation

Scheme and as per the direction from LIC; newly joined employees are covered under LIC's

New Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Scheme from 2014 onwards. As a defined

contribution plan,premium is being paid based on actuarial valuation done by LlC. Any

shortfall in the fund, as on the Balance sheet date will be provided in the year itself.

2. (a)The regular employees of Society is covered under a contributory pension scheme

implemented by the society, vide Government orders' no G.O (MS)No 66/2011/H.Edn. Dated

18-05-2011, G.O. (MS)No.194/2013/H.Edn. Dated 18.05.2013 and G.O. (P) No.588/201A/H.Edn

Dated 23.07.2014. An amountequal to 12o/oof Emoluments (Basic pay + DA) of all employees

who are in service will be paid by the employer towards employer's contribution to the

pension scheme to be credited to the pension fund created for the purpose. Further

Employers annual contribution is @ 3% of the profit earned by the society each year under

the provisions of rule 10 (13) (b) of KBPS rules and regulations. This amount has to be met by

the Society from its own fund. Contribution @ 5% Emoluments (Basic pay + DA) by the

employees who entered into service between 01-04-201'l to 31 -03-2013 and @ 10% for

those who entered into service on or after 01-04-2013, (similar to 'National Pension Scheme'

(c)

(D)

(E)
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(F)

(G)

(H)

as admissible to Government employees) is made applicable and contribution will be made to

the KBPS Pension fund.

(b)As per G.O. (P) No.5BB/201 /H.Edn Dated 23.07.2014, 60/o of Basic Pay and DA of all

empioyees who are in service will be remitted towards KBPS General Provident Fund.

(c)The Employer and Employee contributions towards KBPS Pension Fund and the Employee

contribution towards General Provident fund are kept in separate bank accounts with Union

Bank of lndia. Hence, not recognized in the books of the society. Consequently, interest on

the same is not recognized as income of the society.

3. As per the contributory pension scheme implemented by the society, Employers annual

contribution @ 3% of the profit earned by the society each year, under the provisions of rule

10 (13) (b) of KBPS rules and regulations, were provided in the books of accounts. The

scheme was introduced from the financlal year 2011-12 and appropriate provisions have

been made, in the accounts, yearto year, up to 31.03.2015. The accounting policyfollowed by

the Society was to transfer the employer's contribution @3%, on profit before tax, during

these years.However, the Pension Board has taken a decision at the 11th Pension Board

Meeting held on 23/01/2017 to transfer 3% employer's contribution to KBPS Pension fund,

on profit after tax, and hence from Financial Year 2015-16 onwards 3% Employers

contribution has been calculated as Profit after Tax.

As per mi.9. (ooa).mo. 417/2019/ I OI.0 Dated 24.12.2019, State Government has ordered

the stoppage of the Government approved Contributory pension scheme and re-instating

E.P.F. pension scheme of Central Government. 156th meeting of Governing Body and 15th

meeting of Pension Board held on 29-01-2020 approved to comply the Government Order.

Hence, from the Financial Year 2018-'19 onwards, the Society stopped the 3% and 12%

Employer contribution to KBPS Pension scheme.

4. Surrender Leave Salary is accounted on Accrual basis. Accordingly, the society has made

provision of {. 97,31,029/-during the year as Surrender leave salary payable.

lncome Tax:

lncome of the society is chargeable to tax and provision is created every year, on the basis of tax

computation made there on.

Consequent to the amendments in the lncome Tax Act, 1961, the Society's income from business

activities are taxable, though it continues.to have the registration as a charitable society.

Service Tax:

During the Financial Year 2016-17, KBPS obtained Service Tax registration and ensured Service

Tax compliance.

Goods and Service Tax
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(t)

During the Financial Year 2017-18, KBPS migrated from KVAT to Goods and Service Tax and

ensured the GST compliance.

Provisions and Contingencies:

1. A provision is recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past events for
which it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in

respect of which reliable estimate can be made. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date

and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

2. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that arise from past

events but their existence is confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more

uncertain future events, not wholly within the control of the society.

Deferred Tax Asset/Liability

The Society has not adopted Accounting Standard -22, accounting for future liability of taxes on

income/losses due to timing difference of taxability in the preparation of financial statements.

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1. (a) 3% Employer's contribution to KBPS Pension Scheme from the Financial Year 2011-12 to
2017-18 are as follows

FINANCIAT

YEAR

PROFIT

BEFORE TAX
PROFIT AFTER

TAX

ADJUSTED THE PROFIT

AFTER TAX AMOUNT
WITH PROFIT BEFORE

TAX AMOUNT

FUNDS DEPOSITED

TO KBPS PENSION

FUND ACCOUNT

201,1,-L2 15,83,718.00 15,83,718.00
20L2-13 33,92,894.00 33,92,894.00
201.3-1.4 57,02,165.00 57,02,L65.00
201.4-1.5 52,75,561,.00 52,'15,561,.00
2015-16 32,86,953.00 53,95,941.00
201,6-L7 1,35,79,1"09.00 -21,,09,979.00 1,1,4,70,13'1,.00

2017-L8 L,84,77,395.00 1.,84,77,395.00

The Total balance available in Pension Fund as on date is {8.40 crores.

(b) Employees' Provident Fund: -Order No. KR/KCH/ENF-1(6)5148(7A)/2019/4621 Dated 25-

07-2019 in Diary No.49120'18 received from Regional PF Commissioner - ll, EPFO, Kochi

demanded for non-compliance of provision of the Employees Provident Fund and

Miscellaneous Provision Act 1952 for the period from 09/2014 to 01/2018. The Society

remitted 1. 3,80,65,541/- (\.95,27,062/- and {. 2,85,38,4'79l-) towards the demanded amount

of \.4,76,35,309/-. Balance demand of t. 95,69,768/- is outstanding to EpFO.

(r)
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4.

5.

The TDS credit of the year of <7,44,951/- related to TDS in respect of interest transferred to KBpS

Pension Fund and does not belong to the Society. Hence the said amount paid back to KBpS

Pension Fund Account during the FinancialYear 2020-21.

During the Financial Year 2019-20, an amount of \50,77,906/- has been accounted as expenses

by the Society towards Employees' Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Scheme of LlC.(Sch. no Xl/;

Ma n u factu ri n g a n d Adm in lstratlve Expe nses)

The unpaid interest arrears on the Government of Kerala Loan as on 3'1.03.2020 is T 975.86 Lakhs

(Previous year \932.20 Lakhs) including penal interest of {332.63 Lakhs (Previous year <311.13

Lakhs).(Sch. no I/l: Unsecured Loans)

(a) For the Academic Year 2019-20, KBPS claimed {. 7,0,1 ,60,797/- towards the distribution
charges and out of this the Society received {. 3,00,00,000/- as advance vide G.O (Rt.) No.

1 81 3 /201 9 / G.Edn Dated 21 /05 /201 9.

(b) For the Academic Year 2018-19, KBPS claimed <.6,47,94,350/- towards the distribution
charges and out of this the Society received <. 3,00,00,000/- as advance vide G.O (Rt.) No.

2046/2018/G.Edn Dated 02/06/2018 and G.O (Rt.) No.3641/2018/G.Edn Dated 22/09/2018
(<.1,50,00,000/- each).

(c) For the Academic Year 2017-18, KBPS claimed <.6,37,22,293/- towardsthe distribution
charges and out of this the Society received <.1,00,00,000/- as advance vide order
No.A2/7 28/2017 /IBO Dated 09 -06-2017 .

(d) For the Academic Year 2016-17, KBPS claimed \.4,82,27,702/- towards distribution charges

A2/786/2016/T80 dated 14-05-2016. Further, as per Order No. 421786 /2016/180 dated 25-07-
2017, the Director of Public lnstruction has accorded the sanction of a further amount of
{.95,29,135/- towards the distribution charges for the academic year 2016-17 and has also
informed that, as per the existing Government norms, the Society can claim only
Distribution/Transportation charges and that the Society is not eligible to claim loading and
unloading charges, sorting charges, Administration charges etc.
(e) For the Academic Year 2015-16, KBPS claimed \.5,77,41,956/- towards distribution charges
and out of this the Society received {. 1,91,33,333/- as advance vide order No. G.O (Rt).

3226/15lG.Edn. Dated 04-08-2015. The Delivery Challans'(DC), Bills and supported details
provided for verification of TBO for releasing the balance amount of {. 3,86,08,623/-

Page 5 of 15
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Academic

Year

Distribution
Charges Claimed

Amount

Sanctioned

Balance Amount
Recoverable

Order No. & Date

2019-20 <.7,01,60,797 /- <. 3,00,00,000/- <.4,01,60,797/-

G.O (Rt.) No.

1813/2019/G.Edn

Dated 21/05/2019

20iB-19 <. 6,47,94,350/- {. 3,00,00,000/- <.3,47,94,350/-

G.O (Rt.) No.

2046/2018/G.Edn

Dated 02/06/2018 &
G.O (Rt.) No.

3641/2018/G.Edn

Dated 22/09/2018

2017 -18 <. 6,37,22,293/- <. 1,00,00,000/- <.5,37,22,293/-
A2/728/2017 /TBO

Dated 09-06-2017

2016-17 <.4,82,27,702/- <.1,95,29,135/- <.2,86,98,567 /-

A2/786/2016/TBO

dated 14-05-2016

8LA2/786/2016/T80

dated 25-07 -2017

2015-16 <. 5,77 ,41,956/- {. 1,91,33,333/- <.3,86,08,623/-

G.O (Rt).

3226/15/G.Ed nDated

04-08-20'15

(f) From Academic Year's 2011-12 lo 2014-15, the Society had raised invoices for distribution

before the Text Books Officer, including the Administrative expenses, Software development

charges etc. Every year, entire amount of such invoices was not sanctioned by the TBO.

Following are the details of the same:

Academic

Year

Distribution
Charges Claimed

Amount
Sanctioned

Balance Amount
Recoverable

Order No. & Date

2014-15 <.5,74,13,759/- <.3,84,74,386/- <. 1,89,39,373/-
A2/406/14/rBO

Dated 25-03-201 5

2013-14 {. 5,87,09,805/- <.3,94,04,308/- <. 1,93,05,497 /-
A2/2312/13/rBO

Dated 12-03-2014

2012-13 <.5,52,34,970/- <.3,42,81,838/- <,.2,09,53,132/-
A2/1084/10/TBO

Dated 05-10-2013

2011-12 <.5,42,06,584/- <.3,17,10,470/- <.2,24,96,114/-
A2/1084/10/TBO

Dated 24-07 -2013

<22,55,65,118/- <14,38,71,002/- <8,16,94,116/-
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(g) During the Financial Year 2015-16, the Society had made 100% provision on the balance

amount recoverable from the Text Books Officer, on account of Distribution Charges and during

the Financial Year 2016-17, the Society has written off the balance amount recoverable from TBO

as listed in 5(0 of {. B,'16,94,116/- for the Financial Years 2011-12,2012-13,2013-14 and 2014-15

based on the decision ofl45thmeeting of Governing body held on21.11.2016.

(h) Forthe Academic Year 2014-15, Postal Department claimed invoice for Rs 3,18,58,838/-. KBPS

sanctioned only Rs 3,04,02,651/- and informed Postal Department that balance amount will be

released on receipt of acknowledged challan. Further to the above, completion certificate

countersigned by Divisional Superintendent of M/s lndia Post in connection with the distribution

of Vol I & ll text books for the Academic Year 2014-15 was forwarded to Text Book Office,

Thiruvananthapuram for reimbursement of Rs'14,56,187/-. Since the Society has not received any

information regarding the non-receipt of text books from Text Book Officer, KBPS raised invoice

for Rs 20,55,323/- including GST and other expenses.

6. As per Order No 52-5030/2008/DSL dated 14.07.2009, an amount of {. 1,58,19,438/- has been

deducted from the arrears of printing charges towards the penalty for delay in printing of lottery

tickets relating to the month of September & October 2008. As per G.O 671/2013/ID Dated

02.09.2013, an amount of {. 59,25,224/- was sanctioned against the amount mentioned. The said

amount has been received vide demand draft no.377716 dated 13-12-2013, and is accounted in

the books of account vide Receipt No.25729 dated 21-12-2013.

7. Due to non-realizing of the outstanding dues towards Sales of Waste Papers from Hindustan

News Print Limited, the Society filed a writ petition in Honorable High Court of Kerala against

Hindustan News Print Limited.ln the Judgment of the case WP (C). No. 21755 of 2017 (T) Dated

09-10-2017,Honorable High Court of Kerala directed to settle the outstanding dues in twelve

monthly installment and start making the payment from 09-11-2017 and continued on the 09'hof

every succeeding months.The Society filed contempt case against Hindustan News Print Limited

due to non-releasing of the last 3 month installment. ln the Judgment of the Cont. Case (C) No.

1528 of 2019-S Dated 02-09-2019, Honorable High Court of Kerala grants one year time to make

the payment to the Society.

B. During the Financial Year 2019-20, the Society claimed the lncome of Cutting charges of
Counterfoils, Storage of Counterfoils and Distribution of Lottery tickets at the rates as per

agreement dated 19-09-2016. The Society has requested Directorate of State Lotteries,

Thiruvananthapuram for the renewal of agreement with increased percentage of rate to the

existing rate.

9. During the Financial Year 2019-20, the Society raised total invbices for <.81,25,468/- towards the

sale of counter foil cutting and the said amount reimbursed to Regional Deputy Director of State

Lotteries, Ernakulam.

10. The following accounts of text book office are not reconciled with the society's accounts as on

31-03-2020. This is due to the fact that, Technical committee for settlement of accounts has not

been constituted in this regard.
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SL

No Particulars Amount

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

REBATE TO DPI

75,08,38,1 64.39 (Dr)

75,90,595.21(Cr)

The reason for the above balance is a result of un-reconciled balances outstanding after3l-03-
2006 (date of last reconciliation) and receipt of advance payments against proposed revision of
rates till 31.03.2016. Since the revision of rates for text book printing with effect from 01-04-2006

to 31-03-2016 is not finalized, any income which might have arisen on account of rate revision is

not recognized in the year 2019-20.

During the Financial Year 2016-17, Government accorded sanction for increase of 35% over the

existing rate of printing charges of School Textbooks for the Academic Year 2016-17 vide G.O

(Ms). Bal2016/G.Edn Dated 20-05-2016. During the Financial Year 2017-18, vide G.O (Ms).

769/2018/G.Edn Dated 20-02-2018, Government further extended the same increase in the
printing charges of School Textbooks for the next two Academic Years ie, 2017-18 and 2018-

19.Hence the Society raised invoice for printing charges of School Textbooks on the revised rate

during the Academic Year 2016-17,2017-18,2018-19 and 2019-20. The Society has requested

Government to increase the printing charges of Textbooks from the Academic Year 2019-20

onwards. (Sch. no Vl: Sundry Debtors)

11. A. Utilization of Government paper for printing of SCERT Text Books

a. Utilization during earlier years of 510 metric tonnes of printing paper supplied by Text Book

Office (TBO) of Director of Public lnstruction (DPl), Government of Kerala (Government

paper), for printing of text books of Director, Higher Secondary Education/ State Council of
Educational Research and Training (DHSE/SCERT) (Commercial printing) and was ratified by

the Governing Body/Government.

b. Of the above, 85.03 tons costing <.36.24 Lakhs were replaced in earlier years and payment

to TBO towards cost of balance paper of t. '129 Lakhs is pending for final approval for
settlement by the Government, totaling to a liability of <. 165.24 Lakhs.

c. However, a liability of {.212.05 Lakhs (Previous year {. 212.05 Lakhs) has been provided for
in the accounts in earlier years as due to TBO towards cost of paper as against the actual

liability of <.165.24 Lakhs.

d. This excess provision of <. 46.81 Lakhs({. 212.05 Lakhs less <. 165.24 Lakhs) is not reversed

in the books of accounts during the year since the final approval for settlement by the

Government is pending.(Sch. no lX: Current Llabllltles and Provisions)

B. Printing charges of SCERT Text Books

1.

2.
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During the year 2007-08, the Society had received a print order for 3,46,900 copies of
SCERT Class Xl and 3,96,900 copies of SCERT Class Xll text books vide work order No.

AcdA4/11307/IB/HSE/2007 from DHSE and 4,40,000 copies of NCERT class Xl text books

vide order no.A2/2087I06/SCERT from SCERT.

Towards this, society has claimed and recognized as income {. 90.46 Lakhs from DHSE at

the Government appropriate rates for printing text books and t. 239 Lakhs from SCERT

during the year 2007-08.

The DHSE/SCERT later informed the Society to deliver the text books to text book depots

across the state and directly collects the sale proceeds from them.

As per the decision taken in the HLMC meeting held on 05/11/2011,we have disposed the

obsolete books of plus-one and plus-two books lying in different text book depots and

realized an amount of {.9,36,185/-in this regard and credited to the account of Director

Higher Secondary/SCERT in the financial year 2012-13.

Though the sale proceeds of the text books are being remitted to the Society by the text

depots at the selling price fixed by the DHSE/SCERT, no adjustment has been done to give

effect to the said rate difference in sales up to 201 'l-'12.

lnvoice was raised during the Financial year 2012-13 for 2,52,862 copies of SCERT Xll text

books printed and distributed during the year 2008-09 to text book depots for

{.1,09,02,085 as per the decision taken in the HLCC meeting held on 05-11-2011 and the

balance outstanding as on 31-03-2019 from DHSE/SCERT is {. 1,27,07,746.67.

The Society has requested the Government for the settlement of the cost of the paper

payable to Text book department with printing charges receivable from SCERT.(Sch. no Vl

Sundry Debtors)

12. Waste paper and Cutting waste:

The Government of Kerala has determined the quantum of waste paper that may be

allowed on the printing paper supplied by them, while printing the books for them on an

average 6% wastage is allowed for RO 66 machine and 8% for Harris Machine vide order

no. G.O 312/90/H. Edn.dated 11.12.1990.

ln view of representation, the Government has issued order no. G.O (Ms) 186/05/G

Edn.dated 17.06.2005 allowing the Society to apportion the sale proceeds of the waste

paper excluding cutting waste in the ratio 6:2. Accordingly, the Society has allocated the

sale proceeds of waste paper excluding cutting waste and the amount realized from the

cutting waste has been taken to revenue, as in the previous year.

However, vide G.O. (Ms) No. 141/14/H.Edn. Dated 20-03'-2014, the apportionment of Waste

Paper Sales proceeds in the ratio of 6:2 was ratified bnly up to 31.03.2006 and the order is

silent for the periods thereafter.(Sch. no lX: Current Liabilities and Provisions)

(a) During the year 2008-09, the Society has paid special allowance arrears amounting to
{.16.15 lacks to certain categories of employees in the lower grade for the period from

a.

b.

c.

e.

f.
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0'1.03.1997 to 13.10.2003 without Government orders after getting an undertaking from
the employees to the effect that the amount will be refunded to the society in case

Government do not ratify the payment of arrears.

(b) The matter has been taken up with the Government, but the approval has not been

received yet. However, the society had recovered{. 66,557.40/- during the current year
(Previous Year t 1,65,141.80/-) and the balance of {. 3.33 Lakhs (Previous Year <.4.00
Lakhs) is outstanding.

Lease rent:

(a) The value of land & building in which the Fixed Assets of the Society has been installed

has not been brought to accounts, as the Government vide G.O (MS) No: 80/83/H.Edn

dated 19.04.1983, ordered that the same should be treated as property on lease.

(b) The lease rent has also been fixed by the Government @ 7o/o p.a from the date of
commissioning of the plant. Superintendent Engineer, P.W.D (B & R), Alwaye, vide his

Letter No: 9981/72lWB dated 03.09.1980 has valued the building at {.1, 0A,29,112/-.
(c) Rent due for the Financial Year 2019-20, <.7,02,037/- has been provided in the accounts

on the above sum itself, since no valuation has been done after 1982.

(d) Building Tax paid <.46,912/- has been deducted from the provision of rent on land and

building since the Government in its Order No: G.O (MS) 151/86/PWBLT dated j4.11.1986

specified that the Building Tax on building of PWD is to be borne by the PWD itself.

The Society has requested the Government to Transfer the ownership of the Land and
building and is following up its progress.(Sch no lX: Current Liabilities and Provisions)

Applicability of Provisions of ESI Act:

The ESI amount collected from the employees of the Society during the FinancialYear 2019-20
was remitted to a separate bank account, since the Society had filed an application for
exempting the establishment from the provisions of the ESI Act. Showcause notices issued

from Employees'State lnsurance Corporation from2Ol4 to 20'17, since the ESI exemption not
received. Presently even though notification for ESI Exemption for the period from 2014-15 to
2016-17 issued by Government, there is an objection filed by Employees' State lnsurance
Corporation against KBPS at Government.

The consumption ratio of Government paper with that of production during the Financial Year is

determined to be 84.73% (Previous year 87.61%).

The Society is in the process of strengthening the internal control in the area of production, stores
& inventory, purchase & sales, expenditure & maintenance of accounting and other records
relating to the operations of the Society.

Dividend from KBPE Co-Operative Society recognized on accrual basis. Accordingly, Rs. 40,000/- is

recognized as dividend from KBPE Co-Operative Society during the Financial Year 2019-20 for

'15.

16.

17.

18.

the years 2018-19 and 2019-20.

Page 10 of15 ,#$r
W;#



19. During the Financial Year 2019-20, the society has paid advance lncome Tax amounting to {.
23.50Crores (Previous Year {. 20.50Crores), in addition to Tax Deducted at Source as per 26A5

amounting to \.2.71Crores (Previous Year {. 2.B4Crores.)(Sch. no t4/l: Loans and Advances)

The physical verification of finished inventory, work-in-progress, and raw materials, loose tools for

the Financial Year 2019-20 have been conducted on16-07-2020 and 17-07-2020 dueto Covid 19

Pandemic Situation, which were observed by the internal auditors. The stocks has been worked

back to 31-03-2020

ln the opinion of the Governing Body, the Current assets, Loans & Advances have an approximate

value, as stated in the Balance Sheet, if realized in the ordinary course of business. The provision

for all known liabilities is adequate and is not in excess of amount reasonably considered

necessary.

Contingent Liability:

A) KVAT:-

(i) As per the demand notice No. A5-2623l11 Dated 14.06.2011 issued from the office

of the lnspecting Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, Ernakulam an amount

of 1. 20,57,897/- along with interest <. 11,89,773l-is outstanding for the period

2005-06. The Society has requested the Government to set off the excess remittance

of KVAT for the period from 2006-2011 lo the KVAT demand for the period 2005-

06.

(ii) 2015-16 Assessment order no.32070487994/2015-16 dated 12.01.2018 demanding

Rs 27,76,045/- received from Assistant Commissioner of Commercial Tax, Ernakulam,

revenue recovery disallowing input tax credit Rs 22,23,873 and adding back

miscellaneous income Rs 3,05,32,487l-.Deputy Commissioner rejected our appeal

vide order dated 30.05.2019. Further to the above, Revenue Recovery order no A5-

2456/18 dated 09.11.2020 for Rs 29,84,248/- received from Office of Deputy

Commissioner of State Tax. Appeal against order of Deputy Commissioner filed by

KBPS before Honourable Appellate Tribunal.

B) Service Tax: -As per Show Cause Notice No.0212017lST dated 06-01-2017 issued from the

Office of the Principal Commissioner, Central Excise, Customs & Service Tax, LS Press Road,

Cochin an amount of {. 2,60,53,089/- was demanded on account of Service Tax and Cesses

for the period from 2011-12 lo 2014-15. Based on the reply Letter from KBPS No.

FA6lService tax-TDB/KBPS/715 dated 13.02.2017 and personal hearlng, an Order No. COC-

Excus-OO0-com-24-17-18 dated 23-03-2018 received from Commissioner, Office of the

Commissioner, Central GST and Central Excise. By thiS order KBPS got exemption from
Service tax liability from the period 2011-12to 2013-14 (Upto 30-06-2014). Hence the Tax

liability reduced to the period 2014-15 (From 01-07-2014 onwards) only for an amount of
t. 43,85,175/-. The Society remitted <. 3,2B,BBB/- ie.7.5% of the disputed amount of {.
43,85,175l- towards the deposit for filing appeal against the demand notice. As per Order

No.38/2019/ST dated 08-08-2019 issued from the Office of the Principal Commissioner,

21.

22.
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c)

Central Tax & Central Excise, Cochin an amount of {. 58,48,231/- was demanded on

account of Service Tax and Cesses for the period 2015-16. The Society remitted

{.4,38,618/- ie. 7.5% of the disputed amount of {. 58,48,231l- towards the deposit for filing

appeal against the demand notice. As per Show Cause Notice No.9712019-ST (JC) dated

20-06-2019 issued from the Office of the Principal Commissioner, Central Tax &Central

Excise, Cochin an amount of {. 1,57,54,218/- was demanded on account of Service Tax and

Cesses for the period 2016-17 to 2017-18 (Till )une 2017).

Central Excise:- As per Order No.0212019-CE-ADC Dated 28-02-2019 issued from the

Office of the Principal Commissioner, Central Tax and Central Excise, l.S Press Road, Kochi

an amount of \.42,28,585/- was demanded on account of Excise Duty and cesses for the

period from December 2012 to June 2017.The Society remitted <.3,17,144/- ie.7.5% of
the disputed amount of <.. 42,28,585/- towards the deposit for filing appeal against the

demand notice.

With reference to (B) and (C), the Society opted to SabkaVishwas-(Legacy Dispute

Resolution)Scheme, 2019(SVLDRS)for getting the tax benefits to the Society and paid Rs.

1,39,70,176/- as final settlement under the scheme.

lncome Tax:-

(i) As per Assessment Order Dated 22-03-2016 under section 143(3) r.w.s 147 of the

lncome Tax Act 1961, an amount of \.3,42,15,530/- was demanded by Deputy

Commissioner of lncome Tax (Exemptions),Kochi for the Assessment Year 2008-09.

Based on our petition Dated 25-06-2016, the assessing officer granted stay of
demand till the disposal of first appeal, on payment of t. 51,32,330/-. ie. 15% of
the disputed demand of \.3,42,15,530/-. Hence we remitted {. 5'1,32,330/- vide

cheque No. 02065525 dated on 13-07-2016. ln addition to the above amount, we

remitted <. 5,00,000/- vide cheque No.02089194 Dated 21-03-2017 as per the

demand dated 20-03-2017 from Commissioner of lncome Tax (Exemptions), Kochi.

Balance demand of T. 2,85,83,200/- is outstanding, disputed in appeal.

(Sch No. Vlll: Loans and Advance)

(ii) As per Assessment Order Dated 28-12-2018 under section 143(3) r.w,s 147 of the

lncome Tax Act 1961, an amount of {. 1,75,59,370/- was demanded by Deputy

Commissioner of lncome Tax (Exemptions), Kochi for the Assessment Year 2011-

12. The Society filed an appeal to the Commissioner of lncome-Tax (Appeals) on

05-02-2019 and remitted <. 1'1,36,703/- vide cheque No. 02129046 Dated 27-02-

2019 tor granting stay of demand. Further as per Order Dated 07-05-2019 under
section 154 of the lncome Tax Act '1961, the demanded amount reduced to{.
1,62,96,290/- from {. '1,75,59,370/- after considering the TDS credit. (Sch No. Vlll:

Loans and Advance)

(iii) As per Order Dated 22-02-2018 under section 154 of the lncome Tax Act 1961, an

amount of 1. 3,82,840/- was demanded by Deputy Commissioner of lncome Tax

D)
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(Exemptions), Kochi forthe Assessment Year 2015-'16. Based on our petition dated

31-03-2018, the assessing officer granted stay of demand till the disposal of

appeal, on payment of {.76,568/-. ie. 20% of the disputed demand of \.3,82,840/-.

Hence we remitted <.76,568/- vide cheque No.02125933 on27-03-20'lB. (Sch No^

Vlll: Loans and Advance)

As per Assessment Order Dated 28-10-2019 under section 143(3) of the lncome

Tax Act 1961, an amount of {. 8,41,057 /- was demanded by Assistant

Commissioner of lncome Tax, Exemption Circle, Kochi for the Assessment Year

2017-18. The Society has requested the department to reconsider the demanded

amount due to the interest calculation under section 2348 and234C of the lncome

Tax Act 1961.

As per lntimation Dated 22-08-2019 under section 143(1) of the lncome Tax Act
'1961, an amount of {.2,85,600/- was demanded by Deputy Commissioner of

lncome Tax, CPC for the Assessment Year 2018-19. The Society has requested to

reconsider the demanded amount due to the addition of Sale of Coconut and

interest calculation under section 234A, 2348 and 234C of the lncome Tax Act

1961.

As per lntimation Dated 09-07-2020 under section 143(1) of the lncome Tax Act

1961, an amount of {.9,30,850/- was demanded by Assistant Director of lncome

Tax, CPC for the Assessment Year 2019-20. The Society has requested to

reconsider the demanded amount due to the interest calculation differences under

section 234A and 2348 of the lncome Tax Act 1961.

ASSESSMENT

YEAR

DEMANDED
AMOUNT

AMOUNT
REMITTED
TOWARDS

DEMANDED
AMOUNT

BALANCE
AMOUNT

OUTSTANDING

2008-09 3,42,15,530/- 56,32,330/- 2,85,83,200/-

2011-12 1,62,96,290/- 11,36,703/- 1,51,59,587 /-
2015-16 3,82,840/- 76,568/- 3,06,272/-

2017-18 8,41,057 /- 8,41,057 /-
2018-19 2,85,600/- 2,85,600/-

2019-20 9,30,850/- 9,30,850/-

E) Employees' State lnsurance: - Since the ESI exemption not received to the Society from the

period 2014-15, garnishee order for <. 3,54,58,885/- received from Employees' State

lnsurance Corporation for the period from 2014-15 and stay order also received for the

above period. Even though notification for ESI Exemption for the period from 2014-'15 to

2016-17 issued by Government, there is an objection filed by Employees' State lnsurance

(iv)

(v)

(vi)
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25.

26.

Corporation against KBPS at Government level. ESI exemption forthe period 2017-18 and

2018-19 received vide order no. G.O.(P) No. 117/2019/LBR dated 25.11.2019 and order no.

G.O.(P) No. 1 1 2/2019/LBR dated 21.11.2019

23. A Softcopy of the detailed Fixed Asset register prepared and updated in the System and the
physical verification of the Fixed Assets has been conducted by the Society on 16-07-2020 and

17 -07 -2020.

24. The payments made to canteen committee is treated as expenses of the Society and the total
expenses of the Society in this regards during the current year is{. 83,54,540.81/- (Previous Year

<.77,79j)U- excluding the Canteen Utensils amounting of Rs.75,565.89/-)

TDS Receivable under the head Current Assets includes TDS receivable of {.34,01,060/- for
various Asst. Years 2007-08,2008-09 etc., which are deposits made by Customers after filing the

lncome Tax return of the Society. Since the society has not claimed the same in the lncome Tax

returns for the respective years, the chances of recoverability of the said amounts are doubtful.
Hence Society placed this matter before 156th meeting of Governing Body held on 29-01-2020,

and Governing Body approved to write off the same. The Society has written off the same in the
Financial Y ear 2019-20.

From the Academic Year 2016-17 onwards Government entrusted KBPS to purchase papers and

collateral materials for printing of Textbooks vide the following Government Orders.

During the Financial Year 2019-20, Society purchased paper for Textbooks of T. 80,92,88,346.35

and the consumption of 1.78,13,52,338.15 accounted as expense and is also claimed as

reimbursement, and included in our lncome. The closing stock of the Paper purchased by KBPS

for printing of Textbooks paper valued at {. 9,96,06,038.03 during the FinancialYear 2019-20.

From the Academic Year 2015-16 (Volume ll) onwards, the'society has entrusted the job of
distribution of text books to two employees across various depots in Kerala. The Society has

opened two Current Accounts in Union Bank of lndia, Thrikkakara Branch exclusively for the
transactions in connection with Distribution of Textbooks and approved the same in the 150th

meeting of Governing Body held on 19-03-2018. Hence during the Financial Year 2017-18
onwards the advances requested by the employees in charge of distribution are being deposited

27.
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28.

29.

30.

to the newly opened current accounts only. And the advances made to them for meeting various
expenses of distribution of text books, are being settled in due course.

Case has been filed by V/s Monotech Systems Limited with Ministry of Small and Medium
Enterprises Facilitation Council Chennai against KBPS demanding payment in respect of unpaid

operational debt amounting to Rs 9,30,016 along with interest @ 1B% i.e Rs 3,85,205 amounting
to total outstanding of Rs 13,15,221. KBPS has filed written objection to the above petition

claiming return of the amounts paid to M/s Monotech and also to compensate all loss and

damage caused to KBPS on account of supply of defective machinery.

The Society has not relied on the Quantitative particulars of Stock maintained in the Tally System,

as the computerization of the Stores ledger in Tally Software is not implemented in full. All

valuations of stock, including Paper Stock is based on the Stores Ledger, maintained manually by

the Stores Department.

Previous Year's figures have been regrouped/recast wherever necessary, to confirm to the
classification of Current Year.

As per our report attached
For P.Parikh & Associates,

Chartered Accountants,

Firm registration number :107564W

For and on behalf of the Governing Body

Dr. Soorya ,!PS

Chairman & Ma' ng Director
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